

FRED KRUG,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

VS.

NEW JERSEY STATE
PAROLE BOARD,

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 089603
APP. DIV. DKT. NO. A-2875-22

CIVIL ACTION

On Certification Granted from a
Final Judgment of the Superior Court
of New Jersey, Appellate Division

Sat Below:

Honorable Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.A.D.

Honorable Lisa A. Puglisi, J.A.D.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY
FOUNDATION**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY
FOUNDATION**

Jeanne LoCicero (No. 024052000)
Ezra D. Rosenberg (No. 012671974)
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1714
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org
erosenberg@aclu-nj.org

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae
the American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation*

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Ian S. Marx, Esq. (No. 059221994)
Jaclyn DeMais, Esq. (No. 071692013)
Rebecca Zisek, Esq. (No. 017612012)
500 Campus Drive, Suite 400
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
Telephone: (973) 360-7900
marxi@gtlaw.com
demaisj@gtlaw.com
rebecca.zisek@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae
the American Civil Liberties Union of
New Jersey Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Court Should Clarify the Proper Standard Applicable to
 Ex Post Facto Challenges 8

 II. Applying the Proper *Ex Post Facto* Analysis, Application of
 the 1997 Amendments’ “All-Information Provision” to the
 Small Population of Prisoners to Which Krug Belongs
 (Those Who Committed Crimes Prior to 1997 and Have
 Been Denied Parole Under the 1997 Amendments) Creates
 an “Inherent” Risk of Lengthening the Term of
 Imprisonment..... 14

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Acoli v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
250 N.J. 431 (2022)2, 12

Berta v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
473 N.J. Super. 284 (App. Div. 2022)11

Coburn v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
No. A-2766-22, 2024 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 862 (App.
Div. May 14, 2024)12

Dyer v. Bowlen,
465 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006)16

Fisher v. Beard,
No. 03-788, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125279 (E.D. Pa. July 25,
2018) 4

Garner v. Jones,
529 U.S. 244 (2000)7, 10, 13

Holmes v. Christie,
14 F.4th 250 (3d Cir. 2021) 7, 8, 10, 11, 14

Kiett v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
No. A-0894-21, 2023 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1212 (App.
Div. July 18, 2023)11, 12

Krug v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
No. A-2875-22, 2024 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1321 (App.
Div. June 24, 2024)12, 13

Lumumba v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
No. A-1997-22, 2024 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 923 (App.
Div. May 21, 2024)11

Lynce v. Mathis,
519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891 (1997) 4

Cal. Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499, 508 (1995)14

State v. Bailey,
251 N.J. 101 (2022) 2

State v. Brown,
245 N.J. 78 (2021) 2, 4

Trantino v. N.J. State Parole Bd.,
331 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 2000) *passim*

Other Authorities

Assembly Law and Public Safety Committee Statement to
Assembly, No. 21, L.1979, c.441 (Psa 009-010)15

Governor’s Study Commission on Parole, Report of the Study
Commission on Parole (Dec. 1996) (Psa 092)5, 15

Greg Trevor, N.J. enacts sweeping reform of parole law, Asbury
Park Press (Aug. 20, 1997) (Psa 110)..... 5

J.J. Prescott et al., Understanding Violent-Crime Recidivism, 95
Notre Dame L. Rev. 1643 (2020)18

Office of the Governor, News Release (Aug. 19, 1997) (Psa 013)15

Senate Law and Public Safety Committee Statement to Assembly,
No. 21, L.1979, c.441 (Psa 011-012).....15
